From the above calculated data, WACC of TAA can be calculated as follows:
 2021F 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F

WACC (%) -1.64% 0.14% 1.69% 0.60% -0.33% -1.32%

and the net cash flow of the Company can be summarized as follows:

(THB Million) 2021F 2022F 2023F 2024F 2025F 2026F
Cash flows of TAA  (5,254.19) (284.32) 7,224.99 10,482.43 11,020.90 11,631.17
Present value of cash flows (5,276.02) (285.09) 7,124.36 10,274.84 10,838.07 11,590.94
Cash flows after the forecast period (623,210.70)
PV of Terminal Value (621,032.89)

Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor -Translation -   Asia Aviation Public Company Limited

Discover Management Company Limited  Page 100/161

(Unit: THB Million)
Present value of cash flows (586,765.80)
Add: Cash and cash equivalents as of June 30, 2021 232.70
Less: Interest-bearing debts as of June 30, 2021 (40,542.80)
Present value of cash flows - Net (627,075.89)

In addition, IFA has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the share value by adjusting the discount rate or WACC

from the original increase and decrease of approximately 0.25 percent per year, which will get the business value of the
Company of TAA and AAV as follows.

 Discount Rate: WACC (percent per year)
 +0.25% 0% -0.25%
TAA value (THB Million) (1) (713,568.64) (627,075.89) (560,933.90)
TAA value based on AAV's holding of 55 percent
of total shares (1) x 55% = (2)

(392,462.75) (344,891.74) (308,513.64)

Add: Cash and cash equivalents according to the
separate financial statements as of June 30, 2021
of AAV (3)

0.83 0.83 0.83

Less: Interest-bearing debts according to the
separate financial statements as of June 30, 2021
(4)

0.00 0.00 0.00

Present value of cash flows - Net of AAV
(2) + (3) – (4) = (5)

(392,461.92) (344,890.91) (308,512.81)

AAV’s number of shares (6) 4,850,000,000 4,850,000,000 4,850,000,000
AAV value THB/share (5) / (6) (80.92) (71.11) (63.61)

The results of the sensitivity analysis by changing the discounted rate will be valued in the business of TAA equal

to THB (713,568.64) – (560,933.90) million. However, if calculating according to AAV's stake in TAA at 55 percent and
adjusted by AAV's cash and liabilities from the separate financial statements, the value of AAV is between THB
(392,461.92) - (308,512.81) million or THB (80.92) – (63.61) per share.

Discounted Cash Flow Approach is a method that reflects the profitability and ability to generate future cash flows
of an entity based on the present value of the net cash flows that are expected to receive in the future based on past